CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-75

А RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO CAYENTA, A DIVISION OF HARRIS COMPUTERS, BURNABY, BC, FOR CAYENTA ADMINISTRATION AND APPLICATION DATABASE MANAGED SERVICES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$116,850.61.

WHEREAS, there exists a need to provide for Cayenta Database and Application Administration Managed Services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has a need to acquire such service as a Non-Fair and Open Contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5; and

WHEREAS, the purchasing agent has determined and certified in writing that the value of said services will exceed \$17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Information Services has recommended that a contract be awarded to Cayenta, a Division of Harris Computers, Burnaby, BC, for Cayenta Database and Application Administration Managed Services, in an amount not to exceed \$116,850.61 for the contract period February 1, 2024 through January 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Cayenta has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification for Non-Fair and Open Contract which certifies that Cayenta has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the City of Vineland in the previous one year and that the contract will prohibit Cayenta from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract to a political or candidate committee in the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. The Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue contract to Cayenta, a Division of Harris Computers, Burnaby, BC, for Cayenta Database and Application Administration Managed Services, in an amount not to exceed \$116,850.61 for the contract period February 1, 2024 through January 31, 2025.
- 2. That the Business Disclosure Entity Certification, the Political Contribution Disclosure Form and the Determination of Value be placed on file with the Resolution.
- 3. Notice of this action shall be printed once in the Daily Journal.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS

UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS	DECEIVED
(PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE	
2/7/2024	FEB 08 2024
(DATE)	CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.
1. Service (detailed description): Cayenta Database and Application Admini Managed Services	istration
2. Amount to be Awarded: <u>\$ 116,850.61</u>	
 Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release 	
3. Amount Budgeted: <u>\$</u>	
4. Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year	
5. "Account Number to be Charged.	922
6. Contract Period: $\frac{2/1/2024 - 1/31/2025}{2}$	
7. Date To Be Awarded: 2/27/2024	
8. Recommended Vendor and Address: Cayenta, Div of Harris Compute	ers- 4200 N.
Fraser Wy. St #201, Burnaby BC	C V5J 5K7 C
9. Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach additional information for See attached Invoice. INV #CAYMN0000064	Council review)
 Non-Fair & Open (Pay-to-Play documents required) Fair & Open: How was RFP advertised? See attached documents 	
10. Evaluation Performed by: IS Department	
11. Approved by: Atty	
12. Attachments:	
 Awarding Proposal ✓ Other: See Invoice 	
 Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration ** If more than one account #, provide break down 	
If more than one account π , provide break down	



Remit To: N. Harris Computer Corporation 62133 Collections Center Drive Chicago, IL 60693-0621 Date Page CAT MINUUUUU04 11/30/2023 1 of 1

Pending Resolution Form From Tony

Bill to

THE CITY OF VINELAND, NJ Tony P.O. Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 USA THE CITY OF VINELAND, NJ Tony P.O. Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 USA

PO Number Custome VINE				Shipping Metho	ipping Method Payment Terms CAL DELIVERY MN FEB		/ment Terms	
				LOCAL DELIV			3	
Ordered	Item Number		Description			Uı	nit Price	Ext Price
1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00	CAY - TPM CAY - TPM CAY - MAINT CAY UTI - SUBSC	RIPTION	Cayenta Analystics - TM1	/2024 to 1/31/2025 2/1/2024 to 1/31/2025 bndle: 2/1/2024 to 1/31/2025 Maintenance: 2/1/2024 to 1/31 .UE License: 2/1/2024 to 1/31/		US\$ 79, US\$ 2, US\$ 9, US\$ 10, US\$ 4, US\$ 2, US\$ 7,	845.59 938.85 670.93 213.13 247.00	US\$ 79,043.86 US\$ 2,845.59 US\$ 9,938.85 US\$ 10,670.93 US\$ 4,213.13 US\$ 2,247.00 US\$ 7,891.25
business days period start da Invoice Questi	prior to the due date te may result in inat	e to mail y bility to rec	iod start date. Therefore, ple our payment. Failure to mal eive support and product up salkhi at 778-900-3242 OR e	ke payment by maintenance dates / upgrades.		Subtotal Misc Tax Freight Trade Discou Total	nt	US\$ 116,850.61 US\$ 0.00 US\$ 0.00 US\$ 0.00 US\$ 0.00 US\$ 0.00